GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO -233
ANSWERED ON - 17/03/2021

INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL WIDOW PENSION SCHEME

233. # SHRI KAILASH SONI
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the age limit of widows would be reduced from 40 to 18 years under Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme (IGNWPS). if so, by when and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(b) whether abandoned and unmarried females of over 50 years would be included in Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme. if so. by when, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI THAAWARCHAND GEHLOT)

(a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House
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Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a) and (b) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question
No. *233 to be answered on 17.03.2021

(a) The Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme (IGNWPS), under National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP), a 100% centrally funded Centrally Sponsored Programme of the Ministry of Rural Development is being implemented by the States and Union Territories in respect of such widows who are in the age-group of 40-79 years and belong to Below Poverty Line (BPL) households. The selection of beneficiaries and disbursement of pension are done by States/UTs. There is no proposal for reduction of age limit from 40 years to 18 years for the widows.

(b) The abandoned and unmarried females are not covered under Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme (IGNWPS) and no proposal for inclusion of abandoned and unmarried females under IGNWPS is under consideration.
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